THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY								
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	BOARD AGENDA #							
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE July 22, 2008							
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 🚺 NO 🔲	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳							
(Information Attached)								

## SUBJECT:

Approval for Bonita Elementary School - Bonita Library, Community Summer Reading Program to Have Exclusive Use of the Bonita Pool at Crows Landing on Thursday, July 31, 2008, for their End of the Year Summer Pool Party and Waiver of Associated Fees

## STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Approve request from Bonita Elementary School Bonita Library, Community Summer Reading Program to have exclusive use of the Bonita Pool at Crows Landing on Thursday, July 31, 2008, from 5:45 p.m. to 7:45 p.m. for their End of the Year Summer Pool Party.
- 2. Direct Bonita Elementary Bonita Library Community Summer Reading Program to adhere to the requirements set forth by the Department of Parks and Recreation.
- 3. Approve the waiver of fees for the exclusive use of Bonita Pool at Crows Landing.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

If approved, a total of \$100 in fees for exclusive use will not be assessed to Bonita Elementary School -Bonita Library - Community Summer Reading Program for their End of the Year Summer Swim Pool Party.

_		_		_					_		_		_				 				_							
E	30	)/	4	R	D	ł	ł	C	Т	10	C	Ν	1	Þ	1	S	F	(	)	L	L	.(	C	٧	V	S	5	

No. 2008-533

On motion of Supervisor Monteith and approved by the following vote,	, Seconded by SupervisorGrover
	and Chairman Mayfield
None: Suparvisore: None	
Excused or Abcent: Supervisore: None	
Abotaining Supanvison None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for Bonita Elementary School – Bonita Library, Community Summer Reading Program to Have Exclusive Use of the Bonita Pool at Crows Landing on Thursday, July 31, 2008, for their End of the Year Summer Pool Party and Waiver of Associated Fees Page 2

## **DISCUSSION:**

A request has been received from Bonita Elementary School – Bonita Library -Community Summer Reading Program to have exclusive use of the Bonita Pool at Crows Landing on Thursday, July 31, 2008, from 5:45 p.m. to 7:45 p.m. for their End of the Year Summer Pool Party.

During the summer months, Bonita Elementary School provides a community summer reading program to encourage continued learning while school is out of session. As an incentive, the Bonita Elementary School librarian has contacted the Department of Parks and Recreation requesting the use of the swimming pool as an incentive for children and adults to continue reading as a lifetime learning opportunity. They have also contacted the Stanislaus County Police Activities League who will partner to provide the aquatic lifeguards to ensure a safe environment while the swimming pool is in use.

The Department does not have any objections to this request and recommends Board approval with the following conditions:

- By Wednesday, July 30, 2008, no later than 3:00 p.m., require Bonita Elementary School to provide the Department of Parks and Recreation its Certificate of Insurance with a minimum general liability of \$1 million and endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- A Hold Harmless Agreement (Organization) is required. The original Agreement must be completed and returned by Wednesday, July 30, 2008, no later than 3:00 p.m.
- Hold Harmless Agreements (Individual) are required. The original Agreements must be completed and returned by Wednesday, July 30, 2008, no later than 3:00 p.m. for each individual participating.
- The expected number of participants for this event is 45 children and 20 adults.
- Stanislaus County Police Activities League will provide lifeguarding services.
- Stanislaus County Police Activities League will serve as the on-site coordinator designee during this event on behalf of the Department of Parks and Recreation and will ensure the facility is properly prepared prior to the exclusive use.
- Stanislaus County Police Activities League will ensure the facility is secured and locked prior to leaving the facility.
- No alcohol shall be sold, served, or consumed during this exclusive use.
- The areas are to be left in a clean condition as determined by the on-site coordinator.

Approval for Bonita Elementary School – Bonita Library, Community Summer Reading Program to Have Exclusive Use of the Bonita Pool at Crows Landing on Thursday, July 31, 2008, for their End of the Year Summer Pool Party and Waiver of Associated Fees Page 3

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board should consider whether the approval of this exclusive use request and waiver of fees supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of effective partnerships with local schools and organizations that are providing summer learning opportunities while creating community through parks and valued recreational experiences.

**STAFFING IMPACTS:** 

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.